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I: The Energiewende combines security of supply, 
cost-effectiveness and environmental protection
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The Energiewende is Germany’s long-term energy and 
climate strategy
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The energy transition is having positive effects at 
various levels of the economy
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Renewables reduce dependence on energy imports
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Declining module costs in particular have driven 
down the price of solar PV systems in Germany
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Investments in wind power have overtaken 
investments in solar PV
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German RES support payments mainly go to existing plants; 

new installations account for a much smaller share

10/24/2018 | 8

S
o
u
rc

e
: E

c
o
fy

s
 2

0
1
5
, 
b
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 A

g
o
ra

 E
n
e
rg

ie
w

e
n
d
e
/Ö

k
o
-I

n
s
tit

u
t

2
0
10

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

B
ill

io
n

 e
u

ro
 (

2
0

1
5

)

Other

Biomass

Offshore wind

Onshore wind

Solar

Other (old)

Biomass (old)

Offshore wind (old)

Onshore wind (old)

Solar (old)



Technology-specific payments reflect the varying cost 
of different types and sizes of renewables
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Net job creation shows that the German building sector is 

benefiting most from the energy transition
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II: The energy transition triad combines efficiency, 
direct use of renewables and sector coupling
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Improved grid connections between northern and 
southern Germany are required to prevent shortages
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Renewables require high flexibility from the system 
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Flexibility options are key to making the system 
renewables-ready
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The energy transition is a driver of innovation in 
Germany

10/24/2018 | 15

S
o
u
rc

e
: 
E

c
o
fy

s
2
0
1
7
 b

a
s
e
d

o
n
 S

ta
ti
s
ta

 2
0
1
6
, 
D

e
u
ts

c
h
e
s
 P

a
te

n
t-

u
n
d
 M

a
rk

e
n
a
m

t 
2
0
1
7

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

N
u

m
b

er
o

f
p

at
en

ts
fo

r 
R

ES
 t

ec
h

n
o

lo
gi

es
re

gi
st

er
ed

 in
 G

er
m

an
y

total

geothermal,
biogas

hydro, wave, tidal

wind

solar



III: The new energy research programme
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• Published end of September 2018

• Replaces 6th programme from 2011

• New focus areas:
• Sector coupling (PtX)
• Digitalisation
• From Lab to Market



Evolution, not Revolution



The Road to EFP7: Public Consultation



New focus on technology und innovation transfer to markets
– „Living labs“ as bridging instrument towards market uptake of technological innovation

– Dynamic product development through better integration of „startup“ companies

More attention to systemic relevant and cross-cutting issues
– Digitisation , Sector coupling (Power-to-X)…

Better coordination between project-based and institutional R&D 

funding

Closer European and international cooperation.

Highlights



Table of Content Research Topics

Cross cutting issues

– Energy System Analysis

– Digitisation

– Resource Efficiency

– CO2-technologies

– Societal engagement

– Materials research

Consumers

– Buildings and Quarters

– Industry and Commerce

– Link to mobility and transport

System integration

Electricity Grid, Storage

Sector coupling (Power to X)

Energy Production

› Photovoltaics

› Wind

› Bioenergy

› Geothermal energy

› Hydropower

› Fossil power plants

special emphasis on 
heat, transport and industry



Living Labs: extended

versions of previous

demonstration projects:

Possible topics:

– sector coupling

– large-scale thermal storage

– CO2 technologies

– smart grid, virtual power 
plants

includes „regulatory learning“

„Living Labs“ and „Startup culture“

Drawing Startups into energy

research

-Inclusion of non-technical innovation

(business models, new services) 

related to new energy technologies

-Streamlining and accelerating

administrative procedures (e.g. revised

financial standing requirements) 

-New Startups networking platform



Thank you
for your attention
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Contact details

Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft und Energie
Referat IIC6
Scharnhorststr. 34-37
10115 Berlin

Johannes.Kerner@bmwi.bund.de
www.bmwi.de



Average electricity bills in Germany are comparable to 
those of other industrialised countries
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German industrial electricity prices: increased levies 
balanced by declining production costs
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